
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: ELIO LONGO
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

FROM: TED HUNYADI
DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES AND SECURITY

SUBJECT: BID # 25-007 BOE OPENING AND RECOMMENDATIONS
RUBBISH REMOVAL SERVICES

DATE: MAY 30, 2025

E. J.
6/7/25
Approved

Elio,

This is to inform you that Bid #25-007 BoE for Rubbish Removal Services was officially opened on May 8, 2025. A total of five vendors submitted proposals:

1. All American Waste
2. City Carting, LLC
3. Eastern Waste Disposal, LLC
4. Interstate Waste Services
5. North Atlantic Waste

Upon reviewing and comparing the bids submitted, Interstate Waste Services has been identified as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the full scope of services. Their total three-year pricing is the most competitive among all qualified bidders, offering a favorable cost structure for the district while meeting all specifications.

Please note that based on our current contract and expenditures from the past three years for the compactor at Staples High School, the average annual cost has been approximately \$26,000.

Accordingly, I recommend that we award the contract for Rubbish Removal Services (Bid #25-007 BoE) to Interstate Waste Services for the contract term beginning July 1, 2025, through June 30, 2028.

Please let me know if you require any further details or supporting documents.

Sincerely,
Ted Hunyadi
Director of Facilities



WESTPORT PUBLIC SCHOOLS
 BID RESULTS RUBBISH REMOVAL SERVICES
 BID# 25-007 BOE
 BID OPENING MAY 8, 2025

STAPLES HIGH SCHOOL		ALL AMERICAN WASTE		
		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
30 Yd. Split Compactor (Trash and Recycle) <i>(Owned by Westport BoE)</i>	1	\$350 Haul, \$159 Ton,	\$364 Haul, \$165.88 Ton,	\$378 Haul, \$172.52 Ton,
TYPE "E" 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off – Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TYPE "F" 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off - Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR		TBD based on frequency of hauls and weight		

CITY CARTING LLC		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$350 Haul, \$160 Ton,	\$367.50 Haul, \$168.00 Ton,	\$385.88 Haul, \$176.40 Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
Varies based on activity		

EASTERN WASTE DISPOSAL LLC		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$250 Haul, \$105 Ton,	\$275 Haul, \$115 Ton,	\$300 Haul, \$125 Ton,
\$100 Month, \$105 Ton,	\$100 Month, \$115 Ton,	\$100 Month, \$125 Ton,
\$100 Month, \$105 Ton,	\$100 Month, \$115 Ton,	\$100 Month, \$125 Ton,
Depending on Tonnage		

INTERSTATE WASTE SERVICES		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$224 Haul, \$110 Ton,	\$230 Haul, \$113 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.39 Ton
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.39Ton,
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.39Ton,
Depending on frequency and weight		

NORTH ATLANTIC WASTE		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
Depending on frequency and weight		

BEDFORD MIDDLE SCHOOL		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TYPE "A" 8 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Regular Trash)	1	\$2,424.80 per month	\$2,521.79 per month	\$2,622.56 per month
TYPE "D" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Recyclable)	1	\$727.44 per month	\$756.54 per month	\$786.80 per month
TYPE "E" 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off – Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TYPE "F" 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off - Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR (Not including roll off)		\$37,826.88	\$ 39,339.96	\$ 40,913.55

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$2,108.09 per month	\$2,213.49 per month	\$2,324.17 per month
\$177.56 per month	\$186.44 per month	\$195.76 per month
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70 Ton,
\$ 27,427.80	\$ 28,799.16	\$ 30,239.16

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,500 per month	\$1,650 per month	\$1,815 per month
\$155.88 per month	\$121.47 per month	\$188.62per month
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$ 19,870.56	\$ 21,857.64	\$ 24,043.44

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,262 per month	\$1,299 per month	\$1,337.97 per month
\$264.95 per month	\$272.90 per month	\$281.09 per month
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$ 18,323.40	\$ 18,873.10	\$ 19,439.29

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,905.26 per month	\$1,905.26 per month	\$1,905.26 per month
\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$ 26,604.25	\$ 26,604.25	\$ 26,604.25

COLEYTOWN MIDDLE SCHOOL		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TYPE "C" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Regular Trash)	1	\$1,818.60 per month	\$1,891.34 per month	\$1,967.00 per month
TYPE "D" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Recyclable)	1	\$727.44 per month	\$756.54 per month	\$786.80 per month
TYPE "E" 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off – Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TYPE "F" 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off - Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR (Not including roll off)		\$ 30,552.48	\$ 31,774.58	\$ 33,045.56

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,638.69 per month	\$1,720.62 per month	\$1,806.66 per month
\$177.56 per month	\$186.44 per month	\$195.76 per month
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70 Ton,
\$ 21,795.00	\$ 22,884.72	\$ 24,029.04

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,200 per month	\$1,320 per month	\$1,450 per month
\$155.88 per month	\$171.47 per month	\$188.62per month
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$ 16,270.56	\$ 17,897.64	\$ 19,656.24

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$867.54 per month	\$893.54 per month	\$920.54 per month
\$264.95 per month	\$272.90 per month	\$281.09 per month
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$ 13,589.89	\$ 13,997.59	\$ 14,417.52

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month
\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92

		ALL AMERICAN WASTE		
COLEYTOWN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TYPE "C" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Regular Trash)	1	\$1,818.60 per month	\$1,891.34 per month	\$1,967.00 per month
TYPE "D" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Recyclable)	1	\$727.44 per month	\$756.54 per month	\$786.60 per month
TYPE "E" 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off-Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TYPE "F" 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off - Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR (Not including roll off)		\$ 30,552.48	\$ 31,774.58	\$ 33,045.56

CITY CARTING LLC		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,638.69 per month	\$1,720.62 per month	\$1,806.66 per month
\$177.56 per month	\$186.44 per month	\$195.76 per month
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70 Ton,
\$ 21,795.00	\$ 22,884.72	\$ 24,029.04

EASTERN WASTE DISPOSAL LLC		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,200 per month	\$1,320 per month	\$1,450 per month
\$155.88 per month	\$171.47 per month	\$188.62 per month
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$ 16,270.56	\$ 21,857.64	\$ 24,043.44

INTERSTATE WASTE SERVICES		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$923.97 per month	\$951.69 per month	\$980.00 per month
\$264.95 per month	\$272.90 per month	\$281.09 per month
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$ 14,267.06	\$ 14,695.06	\$ 15,135.91

NORTH ATLANTIC WASTE		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month
\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92

KINGS HIGHWAY ELEMENTARY		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TYPE "A" 8 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Regular Trash)	1	\$2,424.80 per month	\$2,521.79 per month	\$2,622.56 per month
TYPE "D" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Recyclable)	1	\$727.44 per month	\$756.54 per month	\$786.80 per month
TYPE "E" 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off-Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TYPE "F" 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off - Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR (Not including roll off)		\$ 37,826.88	\$ 39,339.96	\$ 40,913.55

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$2,108.09 per month	\$2,213.49 per month	\$2,324.17 per month
\$177.56 per month	\$186.44 per month	\$195.76 per month
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70 Ton,
\$ 27,427.80	\$ 28,799.16	\$ 30,239.16

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,500 per month	\$1,650 per month	\$1,815 per month
\$155.88 per month	\$171.47 per month	\$188.62 per month
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$ 19,870.56	\$ 21,857.64	\$ 24,043.44

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$794.98 per month	\$818.83 per month	\$843.39 per month
\$264.95 per month	\$272.90 per month	\$281.09 per month
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$ 12,719.16	\$ 13,100.73	\$ 13,493.73

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month
\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$ 26,604.25	\$ 26,604.25	\$ 26,604.25

LONG LOTS ELEMENTARY		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TYPE "C" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Regular Trash)	2	\$3,637.20 per month	\$3,782.69 per month	\$3,934 per month
TYPE "D" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Recyclable)	1	\$727.44 per month	\$756.54 per month	\$786.80 per month
TYPE "E" 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off-Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TYPE "F" 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off - Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR (Not including roll off)		\$ 52,375.68	\$ 54,470.71	\$ 56,649.54

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$3,162.14 per month	\$3,320.25 per month	\$3,486.26 per month
\$88.78 per month	\$93.22 per month	\$97.88 per month
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70 Ton,
\$ 39,011.04	\$ 40,961.64	\$ 43,009.68

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$2,400 per month	\$2,640 per month	\$2,900 per month
\$155.88 per month	\$171.47 per month	\$188.62 per month
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$ 30,670.56	\$ 33,737.64	\$ 37,063.44

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,127.37 per month	\$1,161.19 per month	\$1,196.02 per month
\$132.48 per month	\$136.45 per month	\$140.54 per month
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$ 15,118.20	\$ 15,571.75	\$ 16,038.90

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month
\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92

		ALL AMERICAN WASTE		
GREEN'S FARMS ELEMENTARY		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TYPE "C" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Regular Trash)	1	\$1,818.60 per month	\$1,891.34 per month	\$1,967.00 per month
TYPE "D" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Recyclable)	1	\$727.44 per month	\$756.54 per month	\$786.80 per month
TYPE "E" 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off – Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TYPE "F" 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off – Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR (Not including roll off)		\$ 30,552.48	\$ 31,774.58	\$ 33,045.56

CITY CARTING LLC		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,638.69 per month	\$1,720.62 per month	\$1,806.66 per month
\$88.78 per month	\$93.22 per month	\$97.88 per month
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70 Ton,
\$ 20,729.64	\$ 21,766.08	\$ 22,854.48

EASTERN WASTE DISPOSAL LLC		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,200 per month	\$1,320 per month	\$1,450 per month
\$155.88 per month	\$171.47 per month	\$188.62 per month
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$ 16,270.56	\$ 21,857.64	\$ 24,043.44

INTERSTATE WASTE SERVICES		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$915.91 per month	\$943.39 per month	\$971.69 per month
\$132.48 per month	\$136.45 per month	\$140.54 per month
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$ 12,580.68	\$ 12,958.10	\$ 13,346.84

NORTH ATLANTIC WASTE		
CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month
\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92

SAUGATUCK ELEMENTARY		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TYPE "C" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Regular Trash)	1	\$1,818.60 per month	\$1,891.34 per month	\$1,967.00 per month
TYPE "D" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Recyclable)	1	\$727.44 per month	\$756.54 per month	\$786.80 per month
TYPE "E" 20 Cubic Yard Roll-Off – Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TYPE "F" 30 Cubic Yard Roll-Off – Rental and tonnage	1	\$350.00 Haul, \$135.00 Ton, \$125.00 Month	\$364.00 Haul, \$140.40 Ton, \$130.00 Month	\$378.56 Haul, \$146.02 Ton, \$135.20 Month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR (Not including roll off)		\$ 30,552.48	\$ 31,774.58	\$ 33,045.56

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,638.69 per month	\$1,720.62 per month	\$1,806.66 per month
\$88.78 per month	\$93.22 per month	\$97.88 per month
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70Ton,
\$215.83 Haul, \$122.17 Ton,	\$226.62 Haul, \$128.28 Ton,	\$237.95 Haul, \$134.70 Ton,
\$ 20,729.64	\$ 21,766.08	\$ 22,854.48

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,200 per month	\$1,320 per month	\$1,450 per month
\$155.88 per month	\$171.47 per month	\$188.62 per month
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$100.00 Rent \$105 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$115 .00Ton,	\$100.00 Rent \$125 .00Ton,
\$ 16,270.56	\$ 17,897.64	\$ 19,656.24

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$738.55 per month	\$760.71 per month	\$783.53 per month
\$132.48 per month	\$136.45 per month	\$140.54 per month
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$224.00 Haul, \$110.00 Ton,	\$230.00 Haul, \$113.00 Ton,	\$236.90 Haul, \$116.00Ton,
\$ 10,452.36	\$ 10,765.93	\$ 11,088.91

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month	\$1,428.90 per month
\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month	\$311.76 per month
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,	\$275.00 Haul, \$126.50 Ton,
\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92	\$ 20,887.92

FACILITIES DEPARTMENT		CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
DUMPSTER TYPE	QTY	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TYPE "C" 6 Cubic Yard Front Loader (Regular Trash)	1	\$ 727.44 per month	\$ 756.54 per month	\$ 786.80 per month
TOTAL PRICE PER YEAR		\$ 8,729.28	\$ 9,078.48	\$ 9,441.60

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$ 75.00 per lift	\$ 78.75 per lift	\$ 82.69 per lift

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$ 120.00 per lift	\$ 132 per lift	\$ 145 per lift

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$ 60.00 per lift	\$ 60.00 per lift	\$ 60.00 per lift

CONTRACT PERIOD BID PRICE COST PER EACH PICK UP		
7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
\$ 119.07 per month	\$ 119.07 per month	\$ 119.07 per month
\$ 1,428.90	\$ 1,428.90	\$ 1,428.90

TOTAL BID – RUBBISH REMOVAL SERVICES FOR ALL SCHOOLS AND FACILITIES DEPT.																
		ALL AMERICAN WASTE			CITY CARTING LLC			EASTERN WASTE DISPOSAL LLC			INTERSTATE WASTE SERVICES			NORTH ATLANTIC WASTE		
		7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028	7/1/2025 to 6/30/2026	7/1/2026 to 6/30/2027	7/1/2027 to 6/30/2028
TOTAL VENDOR BID SUBMITTED FOR ALL SCHOOLS		\$258,968.64	\$269,327.39	\$280,100.48	\$ 178,915.92	\$ 187,861.56	\$ 197,246.00				\$ 97,050.75	\$ 99,962.27	102,961.14	\$ 174,794.90	\$ 174,794.90	\$ 174,794.90
		All American Waste bid total does not include Staples High School Compactor			City Carting total does not include Staples High School compactor			Eastern Waste did not provide total			Interstate Waste Services total does not include Staples compactor and facilities			North Atlantic Waste total includes Staples Compactor		

DENOTES LOWEST BID